ACT 215

S. B. 703.

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for a Waimanalo Children and Youth Health Services Project.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated or authorized out of moneys in the treasury of the State of Hawaii received from general revenues or special funds the sum of \$231,636, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for a Waimanalo children and youth project and thirteen positions, subject to chapters 3 and 4, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, to provide comprehensive health services for approximately one thousand children and youth in Waimanalo; provided that \$173,727 and thirteen positions of the above authorization shall be provided by federal funds only.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 4, 1967.)